

Nos. 22-11133(L), 22-11143, 22-11144, 22-11145

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., *et al.*,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF
NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General for the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREA W. TRENTO

Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

KARL A. RACINE

*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE

Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

JEREMY R. GIRTON

ADAM J. TUETKEN

Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

for the District of Columbia

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 724-2029

jeremy.girton@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Florida Must Show That The District Court Clearly Erred In Its Factual Findings Regarding The Intent Behind SB 90	4
II. Florida’s Asserted Interests In Preventing Voter Fraud And Restoring Voter Confidence Are Pretextual	9
A. Voter Fraud.	9
1. There is no evidence that ballot drop boxes are associated with widespread fraud.	9
2. States have myriad ways to protect election integrity without stripping voters of reliable and safe voting methods	16
B. Voter Confidence.	20
1. Voter confidence is a complex problem, which SB 90 does not address	20
2. Voter confidence remains high by relevant measures	22
3. States have other means to promote voter confidence	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bolden v. Potter, 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984) 15

**Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Brooks v. Miller, 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998) 6

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 1

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) 7

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Fla. Int’l Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Fla. Nat’l Univ., Inc.,
830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016) 8

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008) 15

**Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State*,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 5, 6, 7, 8

*In re Protest of Election Returns & Absentee Ballots in the Nov. 4, 1997
Election for the City of Miami*,
707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)..... 15

**League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee*,
Nos. 4:21cv186, 4:21cv187, 4:21cv201, 4:21cv242, 2022 WL 969538
(N.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2022) 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25

**N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 5, 9, 16, 24

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 2

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 6

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs, 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) 5

Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973) 2

Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile,
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 7

United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 4

**Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 4, 9, 19

**Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 5, 6, 7

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 103013

52 U.S.C. § 10307(c)18

52 U.S.C. § 10307(e)18

52 U.S.C. § 2051118

Cal. Elec. Code § 3000.517

Cal. Elec. Code § 300117

Cal. Elec. Code § 300317

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(A)12

Fla. Stat. § 101.5601-101.59527

Fla. Stat. § 101.6818

Fla. Stat. § 101.68(2)(c)(1)18

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2) (2020).....19

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2).....2, 3
 Fla. Stat. § 101.69(3).....2, 3
 Fla. Stat. § 101.692527
 Fla. Stat. § 104.04118
 Fla. Stat. § 104.04718
 Fla. Stat. § 104.1718
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-109(d)12
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470(1).....12
 Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.170.....13

Executive and Legislative Materials

Cybersec. & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, Press Release, *Joint Statement from Elections Infrastructure Government Coordinating Council and the Election Infrastructure Sector Coordinating Executive Committees* (Nov. 12, 2020).....11
 U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *Ballot Drop Box* (2020) 18, 19
 Zachary Scherer, U.S. Census Bureau, *Majority of Voters Used Nontraditional Methods to Cast Ballots in 2020* (Apr. 29, 2021).....10
 A.B. 37, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021).....17
 Cal. Sec’y of State, *California Secretary of State Launches VoteSure Public Education Campaign Encouraging Voters to be Vigilant of Election Misinformation* (Oct. 29, 2018).....26
 Fla. Div. of Elections, *2016 General Election*.....11
 Fla. Div. of Elections, *2020 General Election*.....12
 A.B. 321, 81st Sess. (Nev. 2021).....17

Learn About Voting by Mail, Vote.Utah.gov12

S. 15, 2021 Gen. Assemb. (Vt. 2021)17

Wash. Sec’y of State, *Ballot Drop Box Usage by Year*12

Other Authorities

Natalie Adona & Paul Gronke, Democracy Fund, *Understanding the Voter Experience: The Public’s View of Election Administration and Reform* (Oct. 2018)23

R. Michael Alvarez, et al., *Voter Confidence in the 2020 Presidential Election: Nationwide Survey Results* (Nov. 19, 2020)23

Lonna Rae Atkeson & Kyle L. Saunders, *The Effect of Election Administration on Voter Confidence: A Local Matter?*, 40 PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. 655 (2008)26

Karlyn Bowman & Samantha Goldstein, *Voices on the Vote: Impediments and Confidence in the 2020 Election* (May 2021)24

Orville Vernon Burton, *Tempering Society’s Looking Glass: Correcting Misconceptions About the Voting Rights Act of 1965 and Securing American Democracy*, 76 La. L. Rev. 1 (2015)2

Bob Christie & Christina A. Cassidy, *GOP Review Finds No Proof Arizona Election Stolen From Trump*, Associated Press (Sept. 24, 2021)14

Jesse T. Clark, *Lost in the Mail? Vote by Mail and Voter Confidence*, 20 Election L.J.: Rules, Pol., & Pol’y 382 (2021)23

Jesse T. Clark & Charles Stewart III, *The Confidence Earthquake: Seismic Shifts in Trust in the 2020 Election* (July 15, 2021)21

Nick Corasaniti & Davey Alba, *Facing a Deluge of Misinformation, Colorado Takes the Offensive Against It*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 20, 2020)26

Edgardo Cortés, et al., *Preparing for Election Day: Deadlines for Running a Safe Election*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (May 11, 2020)12

Ctr. for Election Innovation, *Confidence in the 2020-2021 Elections in Georgia* (2021).....21

Pam Fessler, *Ballot Drop Boxes Become Latest Front in Voting Legal Fights*, NPR (Aug. 11, 2020).....10

Thad E. Hall, et al., *The Human Dimension of Elections: How Poll Workers Shape Public Confidence in Elections*, 62 Pol. Rsch. Q. 507 (2009).....22

Elaine Kamarck & Christine Stenglein, *Low Rates of Fraud in Vote-by-Mail States Show the Benefits Outweigh the Risks*, Brookings Inst. (June 2, 2020)13

Kelsey Kimber, *BOE Holds Open House Prior to Election*, The Register-Herald (Oct. 22, 2019)26

MIT Election Data & Sci. Lab, *Voter Confidence* (Apr. 2, 2021)..... 21, 22

Steven Mulroy, *How to Track Your Mail-In Ballot*, The Conversation (Oct. 22, 2020)27

Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., *Table 18: States with All-Mail Elections* (Feb. 2, 2022)12

Alfred Ng, *Election Security Officials Find No Evidence of Coordinated Fraud with Mail-In Ballots*, CNET (Aug. 26, 2020).....14

Mark Niese, *No Fraud: Georgia Audit Confirms Authenticity of Absentee Ballots*, Atlanta J.-Const. (Dec. 29, 2020)14

Katherine Ognyanova, et al., *The COVID States Project: A 50-State COVID-19 Survey, Report #29: Election Fairness and Trust in Institutions* (Dec. 2020).....25

Kasturi Pananjady & Dave Altimari, *Weeks After the Election, Secretary of the State’s Efforts to Monitor Disinformation Campaigns Ended*, Conn. Mirror (Jan. 18, 2021)23

Pew Rsch. Ctr., *Voters’ Evaluations of the 2020 Election Process* (Nov. 20, 2020)22

Reality Check Team, <i>US Election: Do Postal Ballots Lead to Voting Fraud?</i> , BBC News (Nov. 6, 2020).....	14
Allison Ross, <i>Late Guidance from Florida’s Elections Chief Could Affect Counties’ Plans for Mail Ballot Drop Boxes</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Oct. 16, 2020)	19
Andy Sullivan, <i>Explainer: Fraud Is Rare in U.S. Mail-In Voting. Here Are the Methods That Prevent It</i> , Reuters (July 7, 2020).....	17
Elise Viebeck, <i>Miniscule Number of Potentially Fraudulent Ballots in States with Universal Mail Voting Undercuts Trump Claims About Election Risks</i> , Wash. Post (June 8, 2020).....	13
Marina Villeneuve, <i>Report: Trump Commission Did Not Find Widespread Voter Fraud</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 3, 2018).....	14
Wendy R. Weiser, <i>The False Narrative of Vote-by-Mail Fraud</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Apr. 10, 2020).....	10, 13, 18
